No. 24-1985

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, JORDAN JORRITSMA, and EMERSON SILVERNAIL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as Michigan Secretary of State; JONATHAN BRATER, in his official capacity as Director of the Michigan Bureau of Elections,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan, No. 1:24-cv-262 (Beckering, J.)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

RETRIEVEDFRON

Thomas R. McCarthy Gilbert C. Dickey Conor D. Woodfin CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC 1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700 Arlington, VA 22209 (703) 243-9423 tom@consovoymccarthy.com gilbert@consovoymccarthy.com

January 16, 2025

Counsel for Appellants

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit Case Number: 24-1985 Case Name: Republican National Comm. v. Benson

Name of counsel: Thomas R. McCarthy

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Republican National Committee
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	·i
Table of Authorities	
Statement in Support of Oral Argument	
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement	3
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	3
Statement of the Case	4
I. History of Michigan's NVRA violations	4
II. Plaintiffs provide Defendants with pre-suit notice of their violations	7
III.Plaintiffs sue over Michigan's failure to maintain accurate voter rolls	8
Standard of Review	10
Summary of the Argument	.11
Argument	.12
I. The RNC has standing because it suffers an injury to its electoral mission	.12
A. Defendant's NVRA violations impede the RNC's ability to turn out and elect Republicans.	.14
B. Recent precedents confirm that the RNC's list-maintenance injuries satisfy Article III.	.18
C. The district court misunderstood the RNC's injuries and misapplied precedent	.22
II. Plaintiffs plausibly alleged that Defendants are violating the NVRA.	.29
A. County voter registration rates above 100% of the voting-age population raise a plausible inference of an NVRA violation	
B. Plaintiffs' numerous other allegations bolster their NVRA claim	.34
C. The district court raised Plaintiffs' pleading burden by demanding violations, evidence, and remedies not appropriate at this early stage	.39
Conclusion	.44
Certificate of Compliance	.46
Certificate of Service	.46
Addendum	.47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. C.R. Union v. Martinez-Rivera</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 779 (W.D. Tex. 2015)	31, 33, 42
Am. Canoe Ass'n v. City of Louisa Water & Sewer Comm'n, 389 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2004)	15, 16, 21
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec'y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Ariz. All. for Retired Ams. v. Mayes</i> , 117 F.4th 1165 (9th Cir. 2024)	
<i>Arvizu v. Medtronic Inc.</i> , 41 F. Supp. 3d 783 (D. Ariz. 2014)	40
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. FDA, 13 F.4th 531(6th Cir. 2021)	41, 44
Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. FDA, 13 F.4th 531(6th Cir. 2021)	
Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	
Bellitto v. Snipes, 221 F. Supp. 3d 1354 (S.D. Fla. 2016)	
Bellitto v. Snipes, 302 F. Supp. 3d 1335 (S.D. Fla. 2017)	
Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	27
Carrier Corp. v. Outokumpu Oyj, 673 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2012)	
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	24
Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson, 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)	21
Daunt v. Benson, No. 1:20-cv-522 (W.D. Mich. 2020)	passim
Directv, Inc. v. Treesh, 487 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2007)	

<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	passim
Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett, 767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014).	
Green v. Bell, 2023 WL 2572210 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 20, 2023)	
Harkless v. Brunner, 545 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008)	21
Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	passim
Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst., 584 U.S. 756 (2018)	
Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Griswold, 554 F. Supp. 3d 1091 (D. Colo. 2021)	passim
Jud. Watch, Inc. v. King, 993 F. Supp. 2d 919 (S.D. Ind. 2012)	
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969)	
<i>McGlone v. Bell</i> , 681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2012)	
<i>Miller v. Brown,</i> 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006)	
Morse v. McWhorter, 290 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 2002)	27
Nat'l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske, 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)	41
New Mexicans for Bill Richardson v. Gonzales, 64 F.3d 1495 (10th Cir. 1995)	25
Newberry v. Silverman, 789 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015)	
Online Merchants Guild v. Cameron, 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021)	
Pratt v. Ventas, Inc., 365 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2004)	

Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Benson, 2022 WL 21295936 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 25, 2022)	passim
Public Interest Legal Foundation v. Boockvar, 495 F. Supp. 3d 354 (M.D. Pa. 2020)	41
RNC v. Aguilar, 2024 WL 4529358 (D. Nev. Oct. 18, 2024)	
RNC v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections, 120 F.4th 390 (4th Cir. 2024)	passim
RNC v. Wetzel, 120 F.4th 200 (5th Cir. 2024)	20
RNC v. Wetzel, 2024 WL 3559623 (S.D. Miss. July 28, 2024)	20
<i>Scott v. Schedler</i> , 771 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Starr v. Baca</i> , 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011)	10, 37
Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	20
Tenn. Conf. of the NAACP v. Lee, 105 F.4th 888 (6th Cir. 2024)	passim
United States v. Students Challenging Regul. Agency Procs., 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	13
Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	13
Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano, 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993)	16
Voter Integrity Project NC, Inc. v. Wake Cnty. Bd. of Elections, 301 F. Supp. 3d 612 (E.D.N.C. 2017)	31, 37
Washington v. Baenziger, 673 F. Supp. 1478, 1482 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	
Watson Carpet & Floor Covering v. Mohawk Indus., 648 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2011)	

Wilkins v. Jakeway, 183 F.3d 528 (6th Cir. 1999)
<i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin</i> , 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018)
Statutes
28 U.S.C. §1291
28 U.S.C. §1294
28 U.S.C. §1331
28 U.S.C. §1343
52 U.S.C. §20507 passim
52 U.S.C. §20510
Mich. Comp. Laws §168.509r(5)
Mich. Comp. Laws §509aa
52 U.S.C. §20510
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, Making Your Case (2008)vii
Comm. on Federal Election Reform, Building Confidence in U.S. Elections (Sept. 2005) 6
U.S. Election Assistance Comm'n, <i>Election Administration and Voting Survey 2022</i> <i>Comprehensive Report</i> (June 2023), perma.cc/M8ET-DNRQ
